JjVESTIGATION OF GROUND-WATER
CONDITIONS AT
LAKE METIGOSHE STATE PARK
BOTTINEAU COUNTY NORTH DAKOTA
N.D. S.W.C. PROJECT NO. 1451
..•..
NORTH DAKOTA GROUND-WATER STUDIES
NO.68

METIGOSHE STATE PARK AREA
"3-
Well-Numbering System
The well-numbering system used in this report and illustrated in figure 2,
is based on the location of the well in the Federal system of rectangular surveys
of public lands. The first number denotes the township north and the second
number denotes the range west, both referred to the Fifth Principal Meridian and
base line. The third number denotes the section in which the well is located.
The letters a,b,c, and d designate respectively the northeast, northwest, southwest,
and southeast quarter sections, quarter-quarter sections, and quarter-quarter-
quarter sections (lO-acre tracts). Consecutiv.$. ~erminal numbers are added if more
than one well is located in a 10-acre tract. Thus, well 164-75-35ddc would be
located in the SWk,SEk,SEk, Section 35, Township 164 North, Range 75 West.
GEOLOGY AND OCCURRENCE OF GROUND WATER
Geologic History
Prior to continental glaciation, a topographic bedrock high occupied the
area that is the present day Turtle Mountains. During the Pleistocene Epoch or
"lce Age" continental glaciers covered this area with glacial drift forming what
is now known as the Turtle Mountains Moraine (Simpson, 1929; p.8)
Glacial Drift
In the lake Metigoshe area the drift is generally more than 200 feet thick.
The major part of glacial drift consists of till, which is an unstratified
mixture of clay, silt, sand, pebbles, cobbles, and boulders deposited directly by
the glacier with little or no transportation by water. A minor constituent of
drift is lake sediment, which consists of stratified silt and clay. Above the
water table the ti 11 and lake sediment are usually yellowish gray in color with
red oxidation stains. Below the water table the color is almost always some
sheqe of gray. ~These sediments are predominantly very fine-grained, have a very
low permeability and are therefore known as aquicludes.
RANGES WEST
157
159
82 81 80 79 78 77 76 75 74 7~ 2 1
•
!
I
/
/
/
/
1/
J
/
I
/
/
BASE L1NE
160
156
162
163
2
164
X 161t-
(roz
(/)
Q..
X 158
(/)
Z
~ot-
164 1536 ado
I
6 5 4 b I a
I
7 8 9 - - -b--
Ic I d c
18 17 16 I
I
19 20 21 b I ba
I I
30 29 28 ---c------d---
I I dc I d c I31 32 33 34 35